

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER R. RIANO
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
116th Street and Broadway
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-1754

SHERRY LEVIN WALLACH
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
NEW YORK STATE
BAR ASSOCIATION
One Elk Street
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 463-3200
slw@laswest.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

312860



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

JACQUELINE J. DROHAN
DROHAN LEE LLP
Five Penn Plaza
New York, New York 10001
(212) 710-0000

ROBERT S. ROSBOROUGH IV
WHITEMAN OSTERMAN
& HANNA LLP
One Commerce Plaza
Albany, New York 12260
(518) 487-7600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AMPLE HISTORICAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE GOVERNMENT’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN APPLYING ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS TO THOSE WHO CHOOSE TO OFFER PRODUCTS AND SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC.....	4
A. Common Law and Statutory History and Tradition Long Support the Legal Maxim that a Place of Commerce Open to the Public Must be Open to All Free to Discrimination.....	4
B. Several States Have a Long History of Supporting Both Common Law and Statute in Insuring That Their Commercial Spaces Are Free of Discrimination and Open to All.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION ACT'S ACCOMMODATIONS CLAUSE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE	18
A. The Anti-Discrimination Act's Accommodations Clause does not restrict protected speech	18
B. To elevate Petitioners' argument above the state's interest under the circumstances of this case would bar the application of anti-discrimination law in a wide range of other settings.....	19
III. THE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION ACT'S COMMUNICATIONS CLAUSE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE	21
The First Amendment poses no bar to the government's regulation of commercial speech incidental to, or in furtherance of, <i>a priori</i> illegal acts, such as discrimination ...	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Blow v. North Carolina</i> , 379 U.S. 684 (1965)	11
<i>Burks v. Bosso</i> , 81 App. Div. 530 (N.Y. App. Div. 1903), <i>rev'd</i> , 180 N.Y. 341 (1905)	14
<i>Cahill v. Rosa</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996)	15
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	10
<i>Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikoff, Inc. v. Vill. Of Pomona</i> , 945 F. 3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	3
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	3
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701).....	6
<i>Madden v. Queens Cnty. Jockey Club, Inc.</i> , 296 N.Y. 249 (1947).....	8
<i>Markham v. Brown</i> , 8 N.H. 523 (1837)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bruen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , (576 U.S. 644 (2015)	9, 17
<i>Pearson v. Duane</i> , 71 U.S. 605 (1866).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. King</i> , 110 N.Y. 418 (1888)	13, 14
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4, 12
<i>Shepard v. Milwaukee Gas Light Co.</i> , 6 Wis. 539 (1857)	9
<i>State Div. of Hum. Rts. v. McHarris Gift Ctr.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 813 (1980)	9
<i>State v. Schenk</i> , 2018 VT 45 (2018)	20
<i>U.S. Power Squadrons v.</i> <i>State Hum. Rts. Appeal Bd.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 401 (1983)	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	5
<i>White v. Baker</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D.Ga 2010)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White's Case</i> , 2 Dyer 343 (1586)	5
<i>Williamson v. Brevard Cty</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (M. D. Fl. 2017)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	20
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	12
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826–1830)	7
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , ch. 9	6
1873 N.Y. Laws ch. 186	13
1892 N.Y. Laws ch. 692	14
1895 N.Y. Laws ch. 1042 § 1	14
1962 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 370 § 1	15
2002 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 2 § 1	17
2019 N.Y. Sess. Law ch. 8 §§ 5-13	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2020)	3
David McBride, <i>Fourteenth Amendment Idealism: The New York State Civil Rights Law, 1873–1918</i> , 71 N.Y. HISTORY 207 (1990)	13, 14, 15
Evan Friss, <i>Blacks, Jews, and Civil Rights Law in New York, 1895-1913</i> , 24 J. AM. ETHNIC HIST. 70 (2005)	13
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996)	5, 6, 7, 8
Justin Muehlmeier, <i>Toward A New Age of Consumer Access Rights: Creating Space in the Public Accommodation for the LGBT Community</i> , 19 Cardozo JL & Gender 781 (2013)	12
N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW § 13.	14
N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW § 40.	14
N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW § 41.	14
N.Y. Const., Art. I, § 11.	15
N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 920	14
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 296(2)(a)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. JUD. LAW § 467.....	14
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 1191	15
Terry Lichtash, <i>Ives-Quinn Act--The Law Against Discrimination</i> , 19 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 170 (2013).....	15
